

No. 23-40582

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

▶▶◀◀

TERRY PETTEWAY, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Galveston
Division, No. 3:22-cv-57-JVB (consolidated cases Nos.
3:22-cv-117-JVB and 3:22-cv-93-JVB)

**BRIEF OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER
LAW AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES THE UNITED
STATES AND PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS AND AFFIRMANCE**

Jon Greenbaum
Ezra Rosenberg
Pooja Chaudhuri
Jennifer Nwachukwu
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600
jgreenbaum@lawyerscommittee.org
erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org
pchaudhuri@lawyerscommittee.org
jnwachukwu@lawyerscommittee.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	.Error! Bookmark not defined.
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAEError! Bookmark not defined.
INTRODUCTION5
I. A COALITION OF BLACK AND HISPANIC VOTERS MAY BRING A SECTION 2 CLAIM.7
A. The Fifth Circuit Has Established Long-Standing Precedent Authorizing Coalition Claims Under the VRA Error! Bookmark not defined.
B. All But One Circuit Has Recognized the Viability of Coalition Claims Under Section 2 Error! Bookmark not defined.
C. The Statutory Language of Section 2 and Its Legislative History Are Not Contrary to Fifth Circuit Precedent	.. Error! Bookmark not defined.
II. THE BLACK AND HISPANIC POPULATION IN PRECINCT 3 IS GEOGRAPHICALLY COMPACT TO SATISFY <i>GINGLES I</i> Error! Bookmark not defined.
III. UNDER <i>GINGLES III</i>, PLAINTIFFS DO NOT BEAR THE BURDEN OF DISPROVING THAT POLITICS RATHER THAN RACE EXPLAINS VOTING BEHAVIORS Error! Bookmark not defined.
IV. SECTION 2 IS CONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED Error! Bookmark not defined.
A. Section 2 Is Facially Constitutional Error! Bookmark not defined.
B. Section 2 Does Not Classify According to Race Error! Bookmark not defined.
C. Section 2 Is Rationally Based Error! Bookmark not defined.
D. The Absence of a “Temporal Limitation” Is Constitutionally Irrelevant Error! Bookmark not defined.
E. Section 2 Is Not Unconstitutional As Applied to Redistricting Error! Bookmark not defined.
CONCLUSION
.....Error! Bookmark not defined.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCEError! Bookmark not defined.6
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICEError! Bookmark not defined.6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	3, 5, 19
<i>Anne Harding Cnty. v. Cnty. of Dallas</i> , 948 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	2
<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. For Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 366 . Supp. 2d 887 (D. Ariz. 2005)	8
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	5
<i>Black Pol. Task Force v. Galvin</i> , 300 F.Supp. 2d 291 (D. Mass. 2004).....	8
<i>Brewer v. Ham</i> , 876 F.2d 448 (5th Circ. 1989)	3
<i>Bridgeport Coal. For Fair Representation v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 29 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Broward Citizens for Fair Districts v. Broward Cnty.</i> , No. 12-60317-CIV, 2012 WL 1110053 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2012)	9

Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....3

Campos v. City of Baytown,
 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988)3

Chisolm v. Roemer,
 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....18

City of Boerne v. Flores,
 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....22

City of Mobile v. Bolden,
 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....20

Clark v. Roemer,
 500 U.S. 646 (1991).....2

*Concerned Citizens of Hardee Cnty., v. Hardee Cnty. Bd. of
 Comm’rs.*,
 906 F.2d 524 (11th Cir. 1990)8

De Grandy v. Wetherell,
 815 F. Supp. 1550 (N.D. Fla. 1992)8

Emison v. Growe,
 782 F. Supp. 427 (D. Minn. 1992).....8

Frank v. Forest Cnty.,
 336 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2003)6, 16

Hall v. Virginia,
 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)6, 9

Hayden v. Pataki,
 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006)23

Huot v. City of Lowell,
 280 F.Supp. 3d 228 (D. Mass. 2017).....8

Johnson v. De Grandy,
 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....21

Johnson v. Hamrick,
 155 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....8

Latino Pol. Action Comm., Inc. v. City of Bos.,
 784 F.2d 409 (1st Cir. 1986).....8

LULAC v. Clements,
 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)3, 16

LULAC Council No. 4386 v. Midland Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 812 F.2d 1494 (5th Cir. 1987)4

LULAC v. Perry,
 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....16, 19

Nipper v. Smith,
 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)21

Nixon v. Kent,
 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996)4

Overton v. Austin,
 871 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1989)3

Page v. Bartels,
 248 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001)8

Pope v. Cnty. of Albany,
 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)8

Rice v. Cayetano,
 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....23

Rodriguez v. Pataki,
 308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y 2004)8

Romero v. City of Pomona,
 883 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1989)8

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....16

<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	2, 5, 19, 20, 21, 24
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	16
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	5, 22
<i>Teague v. Attala Cnty.</i> , 92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996)	20, 21
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	3
<i>Townsend v. Holman Consulting Corp.</i> , 914 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh v. Wilson</i> , 510 F.2d 512 (2d Cir. 1975)	19
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 494 F.Supp. 2d 440 (S.D. Miss. 2007)	23
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	12
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997).....	2
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	13
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	13
Legislative Materials	
S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975).....	11

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....12

Other Authorities

Pamela S. Karlan, *Two Section Twos and Two Section Fives: Voting Rights and Remedies After Flores*, 39 William & Mary L. Rev. 725 (1998).....25
